N Chevron

February 13, 1996 Chevron U.S.A. Products Company
6001 Bollinger Canyon Rd., Bldg L
P O Box 50G4
San Ramon, CA 94583-0804

Ms. Jennifer Eberle SMAE'E A. Miller

. ngineer
Alameda County Hfaalth Care Services Phone No 510 847-8134
Department of Environmental Health Fax No. 510 842-8252

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Re: Former Gulf Service Station #0006
460 Grand Avenue, Oakland, CA

Dear Ms. Eberle:

Enclosed is the Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Report dated January 16, 1996, prepared by our
consultant Gettler-Ryan, Inc. for the above referenced site. As indicated in the report, ground
water samples collected were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline and BTEX.
Benzene concentrations were below method detection limits in all samples analyzed with the
exception of low concentrations observed in C-2. These concentrations, however, were below
Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCL’s) for drinking water. Depth to ground water was
measured at approximately 4.7 to 6.9 feet below grade and the direction of flow is to the south.

As discussed in Chevron’s August 25, 1995, letter, we will begin conducting a risk analysis to
justify closure of the site. We hope to have this accomplished during the second quarter of 1996.
If you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call me at (510) 842-8134.

Sincerely,
CHEVRON U.S.A. PRODUCTS COMPANY

“Mark A. Miller
Site Assessment and Remediation Engineer

Enclosure

cC! Mr. Jon Robbins - CHVPK/V1156
Ms. B.C. Owen

Mr. John C. Gibson, Adams & Gibson, 160 Sansome Street, Suite 1200,
San Francisco, CA 94104-3718

PAFILES\SITESVALPHAVGULFEQ7.00C



| (j/" Gerrier-Ryan Inc.

January 16, 1956 Job #5208.80

Mr, Mark Miller

Chevron USA Products Company
P.O. Box 5004

San Ramon, CA 94583

Re: Former Gulf Service Station 0006
460 Grand Avenue
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Miller:

This report documents the quarterly groundwater sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan Inc. (G-R). On December
12, 1995, field personnel were on-site to monitor and sample four wells (C-1 through C-4) at the Former Gulf Service
Station 0006 located at 460 Grand Avenue in Oakland, California.

Static groundwater levels were measured on December 12, 1995. All wells were checked for the presence of separate-
phase hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in any of the site wells. Static water level data and
groundwater elevations are presented in Table 1. A potentiometric map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating Procedure -
Quarterly Groundwater Sampling (attached), The field data sheats for this event are also attached. The samples were
analyzed by GTEL Environmental Laboratories, Inc. Analytical results are presented in Table 1. The chain of custody
document and laboratory analytical reports are attached.

Thank you for allowing Gettler-Ryan to provide environmental services to Chevron. Please call if you have any questions
or comments regarding this report.

rely, i/ ; ; )

reg A. Gurss

oject Managgﬂ
EeT

pist, R.G. No.

Si

GAG/PLS/dlh

5208.QML

Figure 1: Potentiometric Map

Table 1: Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results

Attachments: Standard Operating Procedure - Quarterly Groundwater Sampling
Field Data Sheets
Chain of Custody Document and Laboratory Analytical Reports

8747 Sierra Court, Suite J <+« Dublin, California 94568 =+« (510) 551-7555
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Gulf Service Station 0006, 460 Grand Avenue, Ozkland, California
Product
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) B T E X MTBE
TOC (i) Date (ft) {msl) @) < ppb— >
c-1/ 12/16/922345 5.68 16.80 0 <50 <0.5 <03 <0.3 <0.4 —
22 .48 6/22/94 5.55 16.93 0 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 —
9/26/94 6.07 16.41 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
12/12/94 528 1720 0 <50 2.9 3.8 <0.5 <0.5 —
3122195 2.86 19.62 0 <50 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
6/5/95 4.86 17.62 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
9/20/95 5.82 16.66 . 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
12/12/95 550 1698 - v <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 8.7
c-2 12716927367 7.49 13.00 0 640 63 83 37 90 —
20.491 6/22/94 5.48 15.01 0 200 238 45 13 15 -
9/26/94 6.02 14.47 0 <50 1.1 1.1 <05 0.5 —
12/12/94 517 15327 0 77 (28 > 4.6 3.4 15 —
3122095 2.60 17.89 0 590 <0.5 <0.5 38 130 -
6/5/95 5.29 15.20 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 1.9 4.9 —
9/20/95 5.59 14.90 0 <50 <05 <05 <05 <0.3 —
12112195 5.17 1532 "~ 0 $0 0.93 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 5.1
c3/ 12/16/922333 5.17 17.34 0 <50 <0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4 -
22,51 6/22/94 5.10 17.41 0 140 5.6 3 4.2 4.4 —
9/26/94 5.66 16.85 0 51 42 42 0.7 1.5 —
12/12/94 4.50 CITTOT e 0 <50 2.6 3.6 1.1 42 —
3122195 2.31 20.20 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
6/5/93 4.61 17.90 0 <50 0.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
9/20/95 5.00 1742, 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 —
12/12/95 465 71786 90 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 0.91
c-4/ ‘—"/\L
18.44° 6/5/95 724 11.20 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
9/20/05 7.31 11.13 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
12/12/95 6.88 11.56 0 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.60
Trip Blank
TB-LB 6/22/94 — - — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
9/26/94 . - — <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
12/12/04 — — — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
3/22/95 —_ — — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
615103 — -— — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
9720103 — — — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/12/95 - - — <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.60




Table 1.

{continued)

Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Former Guif Service Station 0006, 460 Grand Avenue, Oakland, California

EXPLANATION:

DTW = Depth to water

TOC = Top of casing elevation
GWE = Groundwater elevation
TPH(G) = Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
B = Benzene

T = Toluene

E = Ethylbenzene

X = Xylenes

MTBE = Methyl-teritary-butyl ether
ppb = Parts per billion

== = Not analyzed/not applicable

ANALYTICAL METHODS:

TPH(G) = EPA Method 8015/5030
BTEX = EPA Method 8020
MTBE = EPA Method 8020

NOTES:
Water level elevation data and laboratory analytic resuits prior to March 22, 1995 were

compiled from Quarterly Monitoring Reports prepared for Chevron by Sierra Environmental
Services.

-

NOTES: (continued)

*  Produet thickness was measured with an MMC flexi-dip interface probe on and after
June 22, 1994.

A TOC elevation is actually top of box elevation.
2 - “TPH(D) was also analyzed but not detected at detection fimits of 50 ppb.
-3 Motor oil was also analyzed but not detected at detection limits of 200 ppb.
4 Cadmium, chromium, fead, nickel and zinc were also analyzed but not detected at
detection Iimits of 0,005, 0.01, 0.05, 0.02, and 0.01 ppm, respectively.
*  Analysis by EPA method 8010 for Halogenated Volatile Organic Compounds (HVQOCs)
__was also performed. HVOCs were not detected at detection limits of 0.2 to 4.0 ppb.
s ; Cadmium, chromium, lead, nicke! and zinc were aiso analyzed. Chromium, Nickel and
zinc were detected at 0.05, 0.08 and 0.08 ppm, respectively. Other metals not
;77 detected.
e’ Analysis by EPA method 8018 for HVOCs was also performed. 1,2-Dichloroethane
was detected at 3.5 ppb. Other HVOCs were not detected at detection limits of 0.2 to
4.0 ppb.
¢  Cadmium, chromium, lead, nickel and zinc were also analyzed. Chromium, lead,
nickel and zinc were detected at 0.19, 0.07, 0.36 and 0.38 ppm, respectively.
Cadmium was not detected at detection limits of 0,005 ppm.
?  TOC for well C-4 was surveyed June 9, 1995 by Mission Engineers of Santa Clara,
California.

S208.TQM



//.
' STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE

QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the collection and handling of
groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to sample collection, the type of analysis
to be performed is determined. Loss pevention of volatile compounds is controlled and sample preservation for
subsequent analysis is maintained,

Prior to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydrocarbons is determined using a MMC flexi-dip
interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes.
In addition, static water level measurements are collected with the interface probe and are also recorded in the field
notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three well casing
volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfos), or polyvinyl chloride bailers. Temperature,
pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of three times during purging. Purging continues until these
parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water samples are
transferred from the bailer into appropriate containers. Pre-preserved containers, supplied by analytic laboratories,
are used when possible. When pre-preserved containers are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve
the sample as appropriate. Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality
assurance/quality control standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number, sample identification,
collection date and time, analysis, preservative (if any), and the sample collector's initials. The water samples are
placed in cooler maintained at 4 C for transport to the laboratory. Once collected in the field, all samples are
maintained under chain of custody until delivery to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis requested,
sample identification, date and time collected and the sample collector's name. The chain of custody is signed and
dated (including time of transfer) by each person who receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the field
personnel and ending with the laboratory personnel.

A laboratory-supplied trip blank accompanies each sampling set. For sampling sets greater than 20
samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of the same compounds as the
groundwater samples.

As requested by Chevron USA Products Company, the purge and decontamination water generated during
sampling activities is taken to Chevron's Richmond Refinery for disposal.



WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER Goedaln prs Co et e DATE (-2 -G
1]

ADDRESS Tee Gravd fe JOs # 520¢.5,-

CITY DNadfa. d SS# G264 &

well 1D C- Well Condition Q4

Well Location Description

et ‘20’ [’Y*""” \‘f?\& p‘?—"JLCL. SE a3 F{rxwﬂL\}

Well Diameter 2 in Hydrocarbon Thickness -
Total Depth /(f- 9 { f Volume 2" = 0,17 " = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Liquid §SYEe # Factor 3" = o.as '
g . [VF) 4" = 0,66
“7 & of casing -G X Nl x(VF)_7. {, #Estimated ¢&/. 7  gal.
Volume ‘ourge
’ : Volume .
Purge Equipment Shel f’um\,‘ Sampling Equipment D Sposable  Ba /g/
. 1 o)
Did well dewater NS If yes, Time Volume
Startiﬁg Time - /6T Purging Flow Rate [ \'/ apm,
Sampling Time /é-.?)’-—
Time pH Conductivity Temperature ) Volume
Jery 9% Zo 55.¢ A 4
/624 1.+ (3¢ 703 2.0 7
SO 33 &l O Do - Yy /
_e33 37 £20 94 S0 K
Weather Conditions C/ovdy,
I
Water Color; clp o Qdor: At
Sediment Description Lt owe
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sample ID Container Refrig Preservalive Type Lab Analysis
C-f Sttt | Y rt B A7E Gog £ o‘rf',e-f/x—,;ng

Commients

£



WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER (D wdell o boe DATE [2-12 G54
ADDRESS Jée Qorged Sue JOB # 5208 .8\
ciry D b foran o, SS# Q. DO
4]
Well 1D C- L Well Candition O,
Well Location Description - 1A /ﬂm 5,c/£w,b0/¢_ Py Fhoe
Well Diameter P in Hydracarbon Thickness e
Total Depth /"/-‘“{ ft Veolume 2" = 017 8" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Liquid 52 ke Factor 3" = 0.38 '
VE) 4" = 0.68
# of casing ? X</ X i x{(VF] /- { #Estimated Y.y gal
Volume ) . 'purge
Volume
Purge Equipment S?La&/:, ﬁ;w »#  Sampling Equipment bn PrE a(,.Z/{_ /24,, /c,‘/
. [/ (T
Did well dewater Ve If yes, Time Volume B PJ
rdl 4oL,
Starﬁng Time /?O { Purging Flow Rate ;o gpm.
Sampling Time X AW/
Time pH Conductivity Temperature ‘ \,Joiume
/¥Foz 72 Ly £3.9 I
[Fo3 3-2 &7 0 65 | <0 J |
L R57 3 (/0 (R 3 Ho A
Weather Conditions C /o ucL,,
. !
Water Color; & /e e Odor: g
Sediment Description "t yae
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sample IO Container Refiig Presarvéti(m Type Lab Analysis /
C-- SXgomf |y | el KT Con 7€, A7

Comments

LN



WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER CAvedalos e Shwclon DATE J2.12 -4
4
ADDRESS Yo Baud yve JOB # S208 g,
cITY O @ fetpiand ss# 096 €
Well 1D C : 3 Well Condition O K
Well Lacation Descriptian e '—F;wv o T Ao o B liwese A
PR 1
Well Diameter - in Hydrocarbon Thickness e
Total Depth /"/ Y0 & Volume 2" = 0.17 6 = 1.50  12% = 5.90
Depth teo Liquid ¢ (e \'/ft Factar 3" = 0.38
o — {VF) 4% = 0.66
T ¥ of casing 1Y T XVFL /¥ #Estimated v 2 gal.
Vaolume . ' ’purge
) ' . Volume .
Purge Equipment Stack Pow ¢ Sampling Equipment D; s posable Ouct
. T U
Did well dewater Ve If yes, Time Volume (f { 4// ‘
7 J =
Startfng Time ‘LY3 Purging Flow Rate M gpm.
Sampling Time {338
Time pH Conductivity Temperature : Volume )
/648 2.3 T30 &P 5 2 o J
/617 il 7 6357 v 7
(#38 7.0 730 (3.6 ¢ &
. . <>
Weather Conditions Clo vd
{
Water Color: Ia /(‘,g,-f Odor: 1 qag
Sediment Description W &t
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sample 10 Container Relrig Preservative Type Lab Anslysis )
C-3 AXvoml 1Y e AT, Qo gﬂix///’mf

Comments




WELL SAMPLING FIELD DATA SHEET

SAMPLER Goodale o Samelie DATE [2-12-%,—~
+J
ADDRESS Yeo  CGrond Ao Jos # S20%. 8y
ciTy Oadfand SS# G.2000¢
Well ID C-Y Well-Condition O A
Well Location Description —— 2 é; e S cucve . Giraen L Ay
Well Diameter 2 in Hydrocarbon Thickness ——
Total Depth (980 & Volurme = 017 6 = 1,50 12" = 580
Depth to Liguid .35 #t Factar = 0.38 '
, {VF} = 0.6§
T #of casing /2.9 o9 x{VF) J. 2. gEstimated G- gal.
Volume ‘purge
Volume

Purge Equipment

54&(_k ﬁ-'m}'/

Sampling Equipment  Diy sos able {74 /v\/
§

Did well dewater Ao If yes, Time Volume
Starting Time JLoy Purging Flow Rate 2 ' gpm.
Sampling Time /L2
Time pH Cor‘xg_uctivity Temperature Volume
/60O b 3. S50 L8 F 2. ta
Zeo ™ 7z ST £9-3 ¢ 7]
/ bod 3.7 5S40 65 2 6 L
/6172 CE Sho 65 v .
Weather Conditions (@’ C oo c[h
. 7
Water Color: o /ew Qdor: g Dy g
Sediment Description v 0wt
LABORATORY INFORMATION
Sample ID Container Refrig Preservative Type tab Analysis
C-q Zprp Ak [y il G el by B7Er JA7PE

Comments




9 Fax copy of Lab Report and COC to Chevron Contact: 0 NBM‘hQD of— Cusfody Record

Chevron Facliity Number ﬁ’- 000 & Chevron Contoct (Nome) tHa 1’# Aie e ~
Chevron U.S.A. Inc Foallly Addroms 7 £.02 g’”’"“—i P« Ok foaed Fhoney_ (510 ) 8T - RIS v
P.O. BOX‘E;O‘O‘? " | Consutant Project Number 520§, 2V Laboratory Name (KT C
San Ramon, CA 94583 Coneultant Namo G?tt‘etmn_ - Loborstory Relsose Mumber YR e
FAX (415)842-9501 Addresa_ 0747 Sierra Ct, Ste J, Dublin 94568 Samples Callected by (Name) Croadelope  Seomelien
Project Contact (Hipege) Deanna Hardinbgm Colleation Date lr-172- 2PN
{Phone) 551-7555 (Fax Number) 551-7888 Signature /,.‘?/: ol ({1/4_ «.r /g/-—'/
g Anclysss To Be Perfonmned
-] L a P DO NOT BILL
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—
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S
W
N
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4
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2. I, z_,(r (f g -/ (:;_/ ; ; o~ 24 Hre,
o | 5. J/ T o sE 6 C"‘E— \&{ C[‘j
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GTEL

ENVIRONMENTAL

WP L:80RATORIES, INC.

Midwest Region
42)) May Avenue
Wichita, KS 67209
(316) 945-2624

{B00) 633-7936

1316) 9450506 [FAX)

January 11, 1996

Deanna Harding
Gettler-Ryan
6747 Sierra Ct.
Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568

Dear Deanna Harding:

Enclosed please find the analytical resuits for samples received by GTEL Environmental

Project Number: 5208.85
Chevron SS
#9-0006
460 Grand Ave.
Oakland, CA
Work Order Number: W5-12-0388

RECEIVED

JAN TR 199

TTLER-RYAN INC,
GCEENERAL CONTRACTORS

Laboratories on 12-14-85 under your chain-of-custody record.

A formal quality control/quality assurance program is maintained by GTEL, which is
designed to meet or exceed the EPA requirements. Analytical work for this project met

QA/QC criteria unless otherwise stated in the footnotes.

GTEL is certified by the Department of California Health Services under Certification

Number 1845.

If you have any questions concerning this analysis, or if we can be of further assistance,

please call our Customer Service Representative.

Sincerely,

u;#@ﬁe pﬂcye

Terry R. Loucks
Laboratory Director

GTEL Wichita, Ks

F Goorilivatoe Afore



Sequoia
L% 4 Analytical

% 4211 May Ave.
# Wichita, KS 67208
+ Altention: Justin Ward

QC Batch Number:

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane

First Sample #:

GC010395

Water

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834

Sample Matrix;
Analysis Method:

EPA 5030/8015 Mod. /8020

GC122385 GG122385 GC122395

§12-1453

{415) 364-9600
(510) 988-9600
(916) 921-5600

FAX {415) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX {916} 921-0100

‘Sampled: Dec 12695
Received: Dec 14, 1995%

Reported:

L e

GC122395

802005A 8020027 8020027 802002A 802002A
TOTAL PURGEABLE PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS with BTEX DISTINCTION

Jan 8, 1996

Reporting Sample Sample Sample Sample Sample
Analyte Limit LD. L.D. 1.D. 1.D. 1.D.
Ha/L 512-1453 5121454 512-1455 512-1466 512-1457
TB-LB C-4 C-1 C-3 C-2
Purgeable .

Hydrocarbons 50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 80
Benzene 0.50 N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D. 0.93
Toluene 0.50 N.D, N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D,

Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Total Xylenes 0.50 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern: -- Gasoline
Quality Control Data

Report Limit Multiplication Factor: 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0
Date Analyzed: 1/3/96 12/23/95 12/23/95 12/23/95 12/23/95
Instrument ldentification: HP-5 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Surrogate Recovery, %: 87 103 105 100 106

(QC Limits = 70~130%)

Purgeable Hydrocarbons are quantitated against a fresh gasoline standard.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected abave the stated reporting limit.

JE\TKNALY'”CAL, #1271

Ke NAimer
Projegt Manager .

Please Note:

TB-LB sample was first analyzed on 12/23/95, then reshot on 1/3/96.

5121453.GTW <1>



SeqU()la 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510} 948-9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

w Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 - (916) 911-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

GTEL (chhrta) '"'"'Cﬁéﬁfﬁrﬁj‘éci’] < Chevron #9-0008 7 Sampied Dec 12 1995:%5
4211 May Ave, Sample Descript:  Water Received: Dec 14, 1995:,
i Wichita, KS 67209 Analysis for: MTBE (Modified EPA 8020) i
£ Attention: Justin Ward First Sample #:  512-1453 Analyzed: Dec 23-Jan 3,96

. Reported:  Jan 8,

LABORATORY ANALYSIS FOR: MTBE (Modified EPA 8020)

Sample Sample Sample QC Batch Instrument
Number Description Detection Limit Result Number 9]
Mg/l HG/L

512-1453 TB-LB 0.60 N.D, GCO10396802005A HP-5
512-1454 C-4 0.60 N.D. GC122395802002A HP-2
512-1455 C1 0.60 8.7 GC122395802002A HP-2
512-1456 C-3 0.60 tRe)] GC122395802002A HP-2
512-1457 C-2 0.60 5.1 GC1223958G2002A HP-2

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above ths stated fimit of detection,

Pro ct Manager

5121453.GTW <2>



Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (415) 364.9600 FAX (415) 364-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988.9673

W Analytlcal 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95334 (916} 911-96G0 FAX (916} 921-0100

TGYEL (Wichita) " Client Project iD: ' Chivron #9-p006 =~ R
#4211 May Ave, Matrix: Liguid
{ Wichita, KS 67209 2
i Aftention: Justin Ward QC Sample Group: 5121453-457 Reported: Jan 8, 1996:
QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT
Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes
Benzene
QC Batchy: GC010396 GG010396 QC01G398  GCO10396
8020054 B02005A BO2005A 802005A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Anaiyst: N. Beaman N. Beaman N.Bearnan  N. Beaman
MS/MSD #: 5122408 5122408 5122408 5122408
Sample Cone.: 0.99 mg/L N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 1/3/96 1/3/96 1/3/96 1/3/96
Analyzed Date: 1/3/96 1/3/96 1/3/96 1/3/96
Instrument [.D.#: HP-5 HP5 HP-5 HP-5
Conec. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 80 ug/L
Result: 18 18 17 53
MS % Recovery: 90 h] 85 88
Dup. Result: 18 19 19 59
MSD % Recov.: 90 95 o5 98
RPD: 0.0 5.4 11 11
RPD Limit: g-20 0-20 0-20 020

Wleead

RTL-E

LCS #: 3LCS010396 3LCS010396 3LCS010386  3LCSO10396
Prepared Date: 1/3/96 1/3/96 1/3/96 1/3/96
Analyzed Date: 1/3/96 1/3/96 1/3/96 1/3/96
Instrument L.D.#: HP-5 HP-5 HP-5 HP-5
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 60 pg/L
LCS Result: 21 21 21 63
LCS % Recov.: 105 105 105 105
MS/MSD
LCS 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120

Controf Limits

Please Note:

The LGS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
OIA ANALYTICAL, #1271 | preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix splke Is an aliquot of sample
tortifled with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. I
- | the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix

Linterference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch.
** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD = Relative % Oiference
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_Reported:  Jan 8, 19_96?"5:

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethy! Xylenes
Berizene
QC Batch#: GC1223g5 GC122395 GC122395  GC122395
8020024 802002A 8020024 802002A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst: N. Beaman N. Beaman N.Beaman  N. Bearman
MS/MSD #: 5121446 5121446 5121446 5121446
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D, N.D.
Prepared Date: 12/23/98 12/23/95 12/23/95 12/23/95
Analyzed Date: 12/23/95 12/23/95 12/23/95 12/23/495
Instrument LD.#: Hp-2 HpP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Cone. Spiked: 20 ug/\. 20 ug/L. 20 ug/L. 60 ug/L
Resulit: 22 21 23 67
MS % Recovery: 110 105 115 112
Dup. Result: 19 18 19 55
MSD % Recov.: 95 80 95 92
RPD: 15 15 19 20
RPD Limit: 0-20 020 0-20 0-20

LCS #: 1LCS122a95 1LCS122395 1LCS122395  1LCS122355
Prepared Date: 12/23/95 12/23/95 12/23/95 12/23/05
Analyzed Date: 12/23/95 12/23/95 12/23/95 12/23/95

Instrument {.D.#: HP-2 HP-2 HP-2 HP-2
Congc. Spiked: 20 g/l 20 g/l 20 ug/L 60 ug/L.

LCS Result: 22 22 2z 65

i.CS % Recov.: 110 110 110 108

MS/MSU
LCS 71-133 72-128 72-130 71-120
Control Limits
[Please Note:

The LGS Is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed far the samples. The matrix spike is an allquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified contral limits due to matrix
interference, the L.CS recovery is to be uged to validate the batch.

** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RFD = Relative % Difference
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